PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY DECEMBER 2018

Californians and Their Government—December 2018
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,704 California adult residents, with 70 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,193 interviews) and 30 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (511 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and weekday nights
November 11-20, 2018.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.3 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,704 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.3 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-december-2018/
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
jobs, economy 17% 21% | 15% 14% 12% | 16% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 20% 12% 26% 19% 19% 12%
environment,
pollution, global 10% 9% 1% 1% 14% | 8% | 9% | 15% | 9% | 6% 7% 5% 13% 4% 16%
warming
gggif;gﬁif;m’ 9% 7% 11% 11% 17% | 2% | 9% | 13% | 9% | 7% 5% 3% 11% 8% 16%
immigration, illegal 9% 7% 10% 1% 5% | 20% | 7% 6% 9% | 13% 9% 13% 8% 15% 5%
immigl’ation 0 0 (] (] (] 0 (] (] 0 o 0 0 (] (] 0
wildfires, fires 9% 13% 8% 6% 8% | 7% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 7% 16% 6% 3% 9% 12%
overnment in
Q1. First, thinking general problems with o o o o o o o o ) o o o o o o
Ty (] (] (] (] (] (] ('] (] (] ('] (] (] (] (] (]
aboutthe state asa  glected officials, 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3%
whole, what do you political parties
!hlnk IS th? most . o o o 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
important issue facing homelessness 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 7%
?egplg i[IE)gablli(f';)'I!rI‘QiEAD crime, gangs, drugs 4% 8% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 2% 2%
oday?
k'éséb ilg]GLE Pne:‘}f"; care, health 4% 2% 5% 7% 8% | 2% | 4% | 7% | % | 1% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4%
state budget, deficit, 4% 1% 5% 5% 2% | 9% | 7% | 1% | 5% | &% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4%
education, schools, 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 1% | 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 1%
water, drought 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2%
infrastructure 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3%
other (specify) 12% 12% | 12% 1% 9% | 13% | 15% | 10% | 13% | 14% 12% 13% 10% 15% 12%
[VOL] don't know 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 4% | 4% 5% 2% 7% 4% 3%
Unweighted n 1700 295 1388 1092 614 | 324 | 387 | 558 | 499 | 586 302 191 430 284 345

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
jobs, economy 18% | 16% 13% 12% 23% 13% | 15% | 20% | 15% 16% 18%
environment,
pollution, global 8% 12% 8% 13% 8% 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% 10% 10%
warming
gggif;gﬁif;m’ 9% | 10% 15% 18% 9% 6% | 13% | 9% | &% 9% 1%
:mm:g:g::g: illegal 8% | 10% 2% 2% 10% | 11% | 10% | 8% | 10% 8% 1%
wildfires, fires 8% 11% 7% 9% 7% 1% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8%
Q1. First, thinki government in
. First, thinking eneral, problems with
aboutthe state asa  glected officials, 6% 4% 1% 5% 3% 6% | 2% | 4% | 7% 5% 2%
V\tllholl(e_, “{L‘at doyou political parties
Important josue facing homelessness 4% | 5% 14% 5% 4% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% 5% 5%
people in California  crime, gangs, drugs 4% 4% 1% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
today? [DONOTREAD | health
k'éséb %IBI]GLE ine:ura rf:;e ea 4% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4%
state budget, deficit, | 5y, 2% 5% 1% 2% 6% | 2% | 4% | 5% 4% 3%
education, schools, 1% 4% 3% 0% 3% 4% | 2% | 4% | 1% 2% 4%
water, drought 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3%
infrastructure 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
other (specify) 12% | 12% 18% 9% 12% 13% | 14% | 11% | 11% 12% 12%
[VOL] don't know 6% 3% 5% 12% 5% 2% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3%
Unweighted n 916 784 117 97 492 838 319 | 467 | 899 1238 447

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . iy
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
jobs, economy 19% 16% 15% 20% 15% 15% | 14% 21% 22% 16% 19%
environment,
pollution, global 8% 9% 14% 1% 10% 10% | 10% 1% 1% 1% 8%
warming
'a“‘,’:if;'k‘)ig"f;s“' 9% 8% 1% 9% 7% 13% | 10% 8% 7% 8% 12%
:mm:g::::gz illegal 10% 10% 7% 7% 13% 10% | 9% 8% 10% 10% 8%
wildfires, fires 10% 8% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 4% 13% 9% 10%
Q1. First, thinki government in .
about the state as 2 Sracted oo L 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% | 5% 5% 3% 6% 3%
\Arl‘i_\oll(e_, WL\at do you political parties
Imporiant josus facing homelessness 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% | 5% 5% 2% 4% | 5%
{Jedoplg i[%gaf‘llig){rgEAD crime, gangs, drugs 6% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 3% 9% 4% 3%
oday?
LIST; SINGLE health care, health 1% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2% 1% 5% 3%
RECORD] insurance
state budget, deficit, 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 3% 0% 6% 2%
education, schools, 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
water, drought 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
infrastructure 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
other (specify) 12% 15% 10% 15% 10% 10% | 12% 13% 13% 10% 14%
[VOL] don't know 8% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 9% 6% 3% 6%
Unweighted n 499 428 754 565 405 542 | 1261 247 177 982 639

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q2. 0vera|l,d(_io you  approve 51% 55% 49% 52% 68% | 18% | 48% | 69% | 50% | 36% 47% 41% 51% 47% 61%
oFthe way that Jarry . disapprove 31% 17% | 38% 40% 15% | 77% | 37% | 14% | 29% | 49% 37% 40% 28% 35% 21%
ﬁf‘;’:; c:;:g;ng his  [voL] don't know 18% 28% 13% 8% 17% | 5% | 15% | 17% | 21% | 15% 15% 19% 22% 18% 18%
California? Unweighted n 1679 289 1373 1079 608 | 319 | 383 | 547 | 495 | 580 297 189 425 279 340
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Yes
Q2. Overall,d(‘:lo you  approve 50% | 52% 60% 53% 58% | 43% | 46% | 53% | 54% 48% 56%
oFthe way that Jarry . disapprove 32% | 30% 25% 16% 20% | 45% | 26% | 29% | 37% | 33% 27%
ﬁf‘;’:; c:rf:l@g;"g his  [voL] don't know 18% | 18% 15% 31% 22% 12% | 28% | 18% | 9% 19% 17%
California? Unweighted n 902 777 114 97 484 832 311 462 | 891 1224 440
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q2. Overall,dc_io you  approve 54% 42% 57% 54% 45% 54% | 47% 55% 62% 52% 51%
g;’{’,:ng‘_,’a‘;’th;ﬁj’g;;ve disapprove 26% 38% 29% 24% 36% 37% | 39% 25% 9% 37% | 24%
ﬁ)ﬁ):v:; c:r':lff)';"glf his  [voL] don't know 21% 20% 14% 22% 19% 9% 14% 20% 30% 11% 25%
California? Unweighted n 496 418 746 558 401 537 1243 247 174 975 626

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles Oragigglfan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 47% 51% 45% 43% 66% 13% 42% 63% 47% 32% 41% 40% 50% 39% 55%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStat?]PTOVe disapprove 39% 30% 43% 47% 20% 81% 44% 21% 37% 57% 45% 49% 35% 44% 31%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure [VOL] don't know 15% 19% 12% 10% 13% 5% 14% 16% 16% 11% 14% 11% 15% 17% 15%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1685 292 1377 1084 611 323 | 381 549 | 494 | 585 298 190 427 283 339
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  aPprove 47% | 46% 54% 52% 57% | 36% | 48% | 46% | 46% 46% 48%
g??l'll‘gveaortﬂiastat%ﬁrove disapprove 39% 38% 28% 35% 28% 50% 37% 38% 42% 40% 36%

Wi
ealifornty Legislature [VOL] don't know 13% | 16% 18% 13% 16% 14% | 15% | 16% | 12% 14% 15%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 904 781 114 98 491 829 315 464 891 1226 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q3. Overall, do you approve 52% 38% 49% 48% 44% 48% 42% 51% 56% 44% 50%
approve or disapprove disapprove 31% 49% 39% 34% 41% 44% 46% 33% 20% 45% 33%
of the way that the
California Legislature [VOL] don't know 17% 13% 13% 18% 15% 9% 12% 16% 23% 11% 18%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 497 425 744 562 399 542 1247 248 175 974 631

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles Oragigglfan SF Bay Area
approve 42% 44% 41% 41% 61% 13% 41% 61% 39% 26% 36% 26% 47% 39% 52%
Q4. From what you  disapprove 25% 14% | 30% 32% 10% | 67% | 28% | 8% | 19% | 47% 32% 30% 18% 28% 22%
you approve or [VOL] have not heard
disapprove of enough to have an 22% 26% 20% 19% 18% 14% 21% 19% 29% 17% 19% 33% 21% 21% 18%
Governor-elect Gavin opinion
sgmﬁg;“fzrpéaa';ﬁ;’r‘]‘i’a,, [VOL] don't know 12% 16% 10% 8% 11% 6% 10% | 13% | 12% | 10% 12% 11% 14% 13% 9%
Unweighted n 1693 290 1387 1090 615 321 388 554 499 583 300 190 426 285 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
approve 39% 44% 54% 49% 49% 32% 43% 42% 40% 41% 43%
24 From what you 1o disapprove 27% | 23% 18% 12% 17% | 36% | 22% | 21% | 31% 25% 25%
you approve or [VOL] have not heard
disapprove of enough to have an 23% 21% 24% 23% 22% 21% 22% 24% 20% 23% 19%
Governor-elect Gavin opinion
’r;‘gmsigg‘fgrpéaa'}ff;’r‘ﬁa, [VOL] don't know 1% | 13% 5% 16% 12% | 1% | 12% | 14% | 10% 11% 13%
Unweighted n 911 782 115 96 492 835 317 467 894 1234 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
approve 46% 34% 44% 46% 34% 43% 38% 47% 51% 39% 44%
Q4. From what you  disapprove 19% 33% 24% 18% 31% 31% | 31% 19% 9% 32% | 19%
you approve or [VOL] have not heard
disapprove of enough to have an 21% 23% 21% 23% 20% 19% 21% 20% 25% 19% 24%
Governor-elect Gavin opinion
sgmﬁg;“fzrpéaa';ﬁ;’r‘]‘i’a,, [VOL] don't know 13% 11% 1% 12% 15% 7% 10% 14% 15% 10% 13%
Unweighted n 497 427 750 563 404 540 1256 249 173 979 635

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q5. Would you rather ~ €ontinue Jerry 359 369 359 399 479 189 34% | 449 389 259 329 189 349 349 469
s Gain r}l’gwsqm < Brown's policies % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Govermor genorally  Change to different 8% | 4% | 50% 50% 37% | 72% | 51% | 37% | 46% | 61% 54% 67% 48% 49% 33%
continue Jer
Brown's po|i2i/e5 or [VOL] don't know 17% 19% 15% 12% 17% 11% 15% 19% 16% 13% 14% 15% 19% 17% 21%
mostly change to
different policies? Unweighted n 1655 288 1350 1057 604 310 376 542 489 567 296 183 426 277 331
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q5. Would you rather  €ontinue Jerry 349 359 329 409 369 339 289 409 369 329 409
see Gavin r}l’ewsom as Brown's policies % % % % % % % % % % %
the next California change to different
governor generally policﬂes 50% 47% 58% 32% 49% 52% 50% 47% 50% 50% 46%
continue Jerry
Brown's policies or [VOL] don't know 16% 18% 10% 28% 14% 15% 22% 14% 14% 18% 14%
mostly change to
different policies? Unweighted n 888 767 113 95 488 810 314 454 872 1201 439

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : ' e
only egolleg'e Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
ucation
. Woul h continue Jerry

ge5e G:\l/ji:r}l/gyvsrg:nears Brown's policies 33% 30% 42% 33% 31% 42% 32% 40% 41% 37% 33%
the next California change to different
governor generally polici%.s 49% 56% 40% 51% 50% 46% 53% 42% 38% 48% 49%
continue Jerry
Brown's policies or [VOL] don't know 18% 14% 18% 16% 19% 12% 15% 18% 21% 15% 19%
mostly change to
different policies? Unweighted n 488 417 731 556 394 531 1221 245 174 950 629

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q6. Do you think right direction 54% 57% 52% 50% 72% | 16% | 53% | 75% | 55% | 32% 46% 36% 54% 51% 71%
things in California are wrong direction 41% 38% 44% 46% 22% | 81% | 43% | 20% | 39% | 64% 48% 59% 41% 45% 25%
GENERALLY going in i
the right direction or  [VOL] don't know 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4%
the wrong direction?  ypweighted n 1688 296 1375 1079 608 323 | 383 550 | 495 | 587 301 190 428 282 340
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q6. Do you think right direction 55% 53% 57% 71% 60% 43% | 62% | 53% | 48% 55% 53%

things in California are wrong direction 41% 42% 39% 27% 35% 52% 35% | 42% | 46% 40% 43%

GENERALLY g.OIng in v 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,

the right direction or  [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4%

the wrong direction?  ypweighted n 906 782 115 96 494 832 319 | 464 | 890 1230 443

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'(‘)flﬁ,h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent

Q6. Do you think right direction 59% 45% 58% 58% 49% 54% | 48% 61% 69% 48% 61%

things in California are wrong direction 35% 51% 38% 37% 47% 4% | 47% 34% 27% 48% 34%

GENERALLY g.OIng in \ 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,

the right direction or  [VOL] don't know 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%

the wrong direction?  ypweighted n 499 427 743 564 399 540 1248 248 177 972 636
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
ggogg;'}'c"ggg itions 9004 times 46% 50% 449 46% 53% | 30% | 47% | 55% | 47% | 38% 38% 36% 49% 43% 58%
'tglgﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrﬁ:’gytﬁg bad times 45% 43% | 46% 44% 37% | 63% | 40% | 36% | 46% | 53% 51% 58% 43% 45% 34%
ot oy time e Will (oL ] don't know 9% 7% | 10% 10% 10% | 7% | 13% | 9% | 7% | 9% 1% 6% 8% 1% 7%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1687 204 | 1376 1080 608 | 321 | 385 | 551 | 498 | 582 301 190 428 280 340

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | |atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Sc"mT;"mL"ggg itions 900 times 52% | 40% 48% 50% 50% | 43% | 42% | 49% | 48% 47% 44%
't’[‘“‘rfﬁ't'{gt"éirf'ﬁgytflg bad times 40% | 50% 44% 43% 41% | 49% | 52% | 41% | 42% 44% 47%
ot oy time e Will (oL ] don't know 8% | 9% 8% 7% o% | 8% | 6% | 9% | 10% | 8% 9%
financially or bad Unweighted n 906 | 781 115 97 493 | 828 | 318 | 466 | 8ss 1228 444

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoflf;‘“' egsﬁﬁg?%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
ggonTgm'c"gJ: itions 9004 times 47% 42% 50% 45% 48% 50% | 43% 47% 57% 45% 50%
itgigﬁ'ti{g't";ﬁr?:gyt%‘; bad times 44% 52% 39% 47% 44% 43% | 49% 40% 35% 6% | 42%
vt oo timea® Wil [voL] don't know 9% 5% 12% 7% 8% 7% | 8% 13% 8% o% | 8%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 499 423 746 561 402 539 | 1248 248 176 970 | 636

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
8. S le think divided i
8. Some people thin divided into haves and| 70, 65% | 68% 68% 73% | 60% | 69% | 74% | 67% | 62% 66% 60% 67% 70% 69%
divided into economic
b eeare® 2" not divided that way | 30% | 33% | 29% 28% 26% | 33% | 28% | 25% | 30% | 34% 29% 37% 29% 27% 30%
ogh'ers think it is not
divided that way. Do 1y don't know 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% | 7% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2%
you think that
_California is divided
'n";?s haves and have-  ynweighted n 1687 294 1376 1081 611 322 | 382 | 552 | 495 | 583 301 191 426 282 339
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
8. S le think divided i
Qs. Some people thin divided into haves and| g9, | 69% 82% 55% 68% | 67% | 64% | 70% | 67% | 65% 69%
divided into economic
e e 2" not divided thatway | 32% | 28% 18% 42% 30% | 20% | 34% | 28% | 29% | 31% 30%
ogh_ers think it is not
divided that way. Do (yoL] don't know 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 4% 2% | 3% | 4% 4% 1%
you think that
_California is divided
:1";?5 gaves and have-  ynweighted n 905 782 117 95 493 829 316 | 466 | 890 1228 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egzgggin Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
8. S le think divided i
Q8. Some people thin divided into haves and|  ggo, 67% 67% 66% 63% 73% | 67% 62% 68% 65% | 69%
divided into economic
et 2" not divided that way 30% 30% 30% 31% 35% 25% | 29% 35% 30% 31% | 29%
others think it is not
divided that way. Do . 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0, 0
you think that [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
palifornia is divided
'nn;?s haves and have-  ynweighted n 498 425 745 564 401 538 1247 248 177 972 635

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
haves 40% 28% 47% 50% 50% 52% 39% 46% 41% 36% 42% 33% 38% 40% 49%
Q9. If you had to have-nots 45% 59% | 37% 36% 36% | 32% | 43% | 42% | 44% | 50% 44% 54% 46% 44% 37%
these groups are you [VOL] neither 9% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10% 13% 6% 10% 10% 7% 11% 7% 11% 9%
in - the haves or have- . o o o, o o o o o 0 0 o, 0 o, 9 9
ots? [VOL] don’t know 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% 6% 1% 9% 4% 5%
Unweighted n 1669 293 1359 1064 604 315 378 546 494 572 295 188 425 277 338
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | ,Affican | Asian 1) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
haves 4% | 40% 35% 43% 27% | 52% | 43% | 36% | 43% 43% 36%
Q9. If you had to have-nots 45% | 45% 56% 31% 61% | 36% | 44% | 51% | 40% 42% 50%
these groups are you [VOL] neither 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 6% 10% 10% 8% 10%
in - he haves orhave: yo1] don't know 5% | 7% 0% 16% 5% % | 7% | 3% | 7% 7% 4%
Unweighted n 898 771 116 95 488 820 317 459 880 1215 439
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : : _Citi
only egzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
haves 27% 40% 59% 26% 42% 66% 48% 39% 19% 51% 29%
Sﬁégs\;?‘;vﬂfcdh‘gf have-nots 58% 45% 27% 62% 44% 20% | 39% 40% 66% 33% | 58%
these groups are you [VOL] neither 9% 9% 8% 7% 7% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 8%
in - he haves or have- yo1) don't know 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 3% | 5% 8% 7% 6% | 5%
Unweighted n 493 421 736 563 398 532 1235 243 176 956 634

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles Oragigglfan SF Bay Area
Q10. Do you think that People have equal 41% 38% | 43% 42% 30% | 69% | 44% | 29% | 41% | 52% 49% 41% 36% 42% 41%
in California today opportunity
e o ol ual Sovernment should do| 530, | 599 | 9% 50% 65% | 20% | 47% | 67% | 51% | 42% 46% 51% 59% 49% 54%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the [VOL] both 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1%
government should do
more to make sure [VOL] neither 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1%
that all Californians
have an equal [VOL] don't know 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 1686 295 1374 1077 612 316 384 554 496 579 302 191 423 280 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female | A/ ocons Americans | -atinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q10. Do you think that People have equal 46% | 36% 22% 44% 36% | 48% | 38% | 43% | 42% | 42% 40%
in California today opportunity
R Onie s ol qual  9overnment should do| 470, | 559 73% 52% 61% | 44% | 57% | 52% | 50% | 52% 55%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the [VOL] both 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
government should do .
more to make sure [VOL] neither 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
that all Californians
have an equal [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 903 783 117 98 494 823 319 467 886 1226 445
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : : _Citi
only egzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q10. Do you think that People have equal 33% 49% 42% 3% 41% 49% | 42% 43% 35% 46% | 36%
in California today opportunity
LigggThEa]v[;]aﬂ"equal government should do| 440 45% 50% 60% 54% 44% | 50% 50% 63% 46% | 59%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the [VOL] both 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1%
government should do i
more to make sure [VOL] neither 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2%
that all Californians
have an equal [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 501 423 743 564 400 537 1246 248 177 969 637
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
i’g‘g’;‘;‘g:grj;;bs and 39% 45% | 36% 34% 32% | 45% | 36% | 35% | 34% | 47% 37% 43% 43% 48% 25%
protecting the 20% 25% 17% 18% 22% | 6% | 19% | 27% | 20% | 11% 22% 14% 15% 17% 26%
environment
creating a more equal 9% 9% 9% 9% 12% 3% 9% 12% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9% 5% 14%
society o (] 0 0 0 (] 0 0 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0
updating the
Qi1 Next, Whatdo = i ation and 15% 9% 19% 19% 16% | 23% | 19% | 12% | 19% | 17% 17% 17% 14% 13% 17%
you think should be
the state government's water systems
?r?:rtitlyi?\();;tl:m\ing for (SS"F',"Eeé'I‘l':'\‘};’ else? 9% 6% 10% 10% 8% | 12% | 12% | 6% | 10% | 9% 10% 10% 7% 9% 8%
California's future? : :
Immigration related 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% | 7% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
all of the above 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
don't know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Housing/homelessnes 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Unweighted n 1693 294 1382 1087 612 | 321 386 | 556 | 498 | 582 303 189 427 283 345
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
i’,:‘g;‘;‘gr'l‘gril‘;bs and 39% | 39% 36% 33% 50% | 33% | 37% | 45% | 34% 37% 43%
g;?}lfg:";‘n%f"t‘e 17% | 23% 12% 29% 20% 17% | 23% | 18% | 19% 19% 21%
gg";gt';lg amoreequal [ go | 4o, 18% 6% 0% | 7% | 1% | 8% | 8% 9% 8%
updating the
Q11. Next, Whatdo o ortation and 17% | 13% 15% 1% 10% | 21% | 12% | 15% | 18% | 15% 14%
you think should be
the state government's Water systems
most important something else?
priority in planning for (SPECIFY) 10% 7% 1% 6% 6% M% | 7% 9% 9% 9% 8%
California's future? . :
Immigration related 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 4% | 2% | 1% | 4% 2% 2%
all of the above 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
don't know 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Housing/homelessnes | 3% 4% 2% 11% 1% 3% 8% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 911 782 117 95 494 834 318 | 466 | 894 1235 443
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
iﬁg;‘;‘g"“grj“;bs and 46% 40% 28% 45% 41% 30% | 34% 46% 48% 3% | 42%
g;‘\’,‘l‘:gm%;’t‘e 21% 16% 22% 21% 20% 20% | 17% 18% 31% 21% 19%
gg‘jjgtf;lg amore equal 8% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 11%
updating the
o thivk sl % transportation and 10% 17% 19% 9% 16% | 23% | 18% |  13% 5% 18% | 12%
the state government's water systems
Trvority inplanning for (SPECIEY] S e’ 6% 10% 1% 6% 8% 10% | 10% | 10% 2% 10% | 8%
California's future? : .
B (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] 0 (] (]
:?srn:egratlon related 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1%
all of the above 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
don't know 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Housing/homelessnes 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5%
Unweighted n 500 424 750 563 401 542 | 1255 246 177 979 634

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
tQh1_ Zi((t)r\‘letr_a",zgggou better place 40% 45% 37% 35% 45% 15% 43% 49% 39% 31% 30% 33% 44% 41% 44%
ink that in
California will be a worse place 32% 24% 36% 39% 25% 61% 30% 20% 31% 47% 38% 45% 27% 29% 28%
ﬁf;ffi't'?fﬁg‘:fo';.": no change 23% 25% | 22% 21% 25% | 20% | 21% | 25% | 27% | 18% 24% 17% 23% 25% 24%
worse place to live [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 4%
than it is now or will
there be no change? Unweighted n 1697 296 1384 1087 614 323 385 554 500 586 302 191 430 283 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q12. Overall, do you  petter place 39% 40% 47% 50% 45% 32% 44% 42% 32% 40% 39%
think that in 2025
California will be a worse place 34% | 31% 22% 18% 26% 42% | 28% | 34% | 35% 33% 32%
better placetolive 10 change 23% | 23% 24% 28% 26% | 20% | 24% | 20% | 26% 23% 23%
worse place to live  [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6%
than it is now or will
there be no change? Unweighted n 913 784 116 98 495 833 320 468 894 1236 446

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q12. Overall, do you  better place 40% 39% 40% 43% 39% 36% 36% 39% 52% 35% 44%
think that in 2025
California will be a worse place 30% 37% 31% 29% 33% 38% 37% 34% 17% 37% 27%
better placetolive 1o change 25% 21% 23% 24% 21% 22% | 23% 24% 23% 23% | 24%
worse place to live [VOL] don't know 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 5%
than it is now or will
there be no change? Unweighted n 501 428 749 564 405 542 1256 249 177 980 637

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
) better off 40% 53% | 33% 30% 37% | 20% | 41% | 44% | 38% | 37% 39% 37% 42% 36% 40%
Q13. When children
today in California  worse off 50% 37% | 57% 60% 53% | 71% | 50% | 43% | 52% | 56% 53% 58% 49% 54% 46%
ﬂgﬁ;ﬁﬁ:&;&ﬂgﬁ [VOL] same 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
or worse off financially [VOL] don't know 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% | 9% 7% | 6% 6% 3% 7% 6% 11%
than their parents? — ; /qighted n 1691 294 | 1380 1087 609 | 322 | 386 | 551 | 495 | 588 302 191 427 283 341
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
0 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 0, 0,
Q13. When children _ better off 41% | 39% 32% 51% 54% | 28% | 42% | 44% | 34% 39% 42%
today in California  worse off 49% | 51% 62% 39% 38% | 62% | 49% | 47% | 53% 51% 47%
?ﬁgy#iﬂ'g:gé?etrhé?fk [VOL] same 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% 3% 1%
or worse off financially [VOL] don't know 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 9% 6% 7% 10% 7% 10%
i ?
than their parents?  ;\ cighted n 910 781 115 96 492 834 | 319 | 465 | 893 1231 446
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q13. When children _ Petter off 50% 35% 33% 45% 43% 27% | 34% 41% 60% 30% 49%
today in California  worse off 41% 57% 55% 46% 48% 62% | 58% 47% 27% 58% 43%
?gg;,"’vt'iﬁ'g':g;;‘e‘r“;’f‘fk [VOL] same 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% | 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
or worse off financially [VOL] don't know 7% 6% 10% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9% 11% 10% 6%
i ?
than their parents? — ,,\ ciohted n 498 426 749 562 401 542 | 1255 247 175 979 632

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
pay j"l""')‘"t‘h‘ierb:sae’;;‘e 21% 12% | 26% 28% 14% | 44% | 28% | 12% | 19% | 32% 23% 24% 18% 28% 15%
increase state funding
Q14. The state is for education, health 57% 71% | 50% 47% 67% | 22% | 49% | 71% | 58% | 45% 53% 57% 62% 54% 59%
projected to have a and human services
budget surplus of one-time state
Ty Gemeral oW would s e water, | 16% | 13% | 18% 18% 15% | 23% | 20% | 14% | 18% | 17% 17% 12% 17% 15% 21%
you prefer to use this infrastructure ’ ’
?
extra money? [VOL] other 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% | 8% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 4%
[VOL] don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1694 294 1383 1087 613 322 385 556 499 582 303 189 427 284 344
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,Affican | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
pay gz‘;”t‘h‘iegs‘;‘;ee 24% | 18% 25% 16% 9% | 31% | 19% | 18% | 26% 24% 15%
increase state funding
Q14. The state is for education, health | 50% | 64% 59% 61% 75% | 43% | 61% | 64% | 48% 53% 67%
projected to have a and human services
budget surplus of one-time state
e oo gpondngfor e | 19% | 1% | 10w
you prefer to use this infrastructure ’ ’
?
extra money? [VOL] other 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 5% 3% | 3% | 5% 4% 2%
[VOL] don't know 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 911 783 117 96 494 836 318 464 897 1234 445
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen Own Rent
only education Graduate
gﬂﬁgﬂgggﬂ;;ﬂk 13% 27% 25% 16% 20% 28% | 26% 16% 8% 21% | 15%
increase state funding
Q14. The state is for education, health 68% 50% 53% 69% 57% 41% 50% 64% 79% 49% 66%
projected to have a and human services
budget surplus of one-time state
I General, how would tanaportation, water, | 14% 17% 18% 10% | T8% ) 20% | 18% ) 10% A G B
you prefer to use this infrastructure ’ ’
?
extra money? [VOL] other 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 0% 4% 2%
[VOL] don't know 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 501 427 747 565 403 538 1256 246 177 979 635

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
higher taxes and more | 519, 54% | 49% 49% 67% | 15% | 49% | 75% | 50% | 29% 42% 50% 55% 46% 53%
Q15. In general, which : ¢ dF
of the following ower taxes anciewer | 45% 38% | 48% 47% 30% | 81% | 48% | 22% | 44% | 66% 54% 44% 41% 50% 39%
statements do you services
agree with more... [VOL] don't know 5% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7%
Unweighted n 1660 289 1355 1067 603 315 376 539 492 575 300 186 415 277 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
higher taxes and more | 459, | 55% 66% 45% 59% | 43% | 55% | 52% | 44% 50% 51%
Q15. In general, which
of the following lower taxes and fewer | 4q0. | 409, 29% 48% 35% | 53% | 41% | 41% | 51% 45% 43%
statements do you services
agree with more... [VOL] don't know 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6%
Unweighted n 891 769 116 95 484 815 316 457 874 1208 437
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . o
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
higher taxes and more 51% 48% 54% 59% 46% 47% | 49% 48% 58% 42% | 58%
Q15. In general, which : ¢ dF
of the following ower taxes and tfewer 43% 48% 42% 37% 49% 50% | 47% 46% 36% 52% 39%
statements do you services
agree with more... [VOL] don't know 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4%
Unweighted n 491 419 731 556 396 530 1232 241 173 956 628

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles Oragigglfan SF Bay Area

tQh1_ Gi((t)r\\,erat"’t do ydou major changes 49% 45% 52% 54% 41% 73% 52% 38% 45% 66% 52% 58% 53% 55% 37%

ink the state an
local tax system is in  minor changes 27% 24% 28% 29% 36% 16% 32% 34% 32% 17% 27% 18% 27% 25% 33%
xﬁ;gﬁﬂ& fine the way it is 19% 24% 16% 13% 19% | 8% | 14% | 20% | 19% | 15% 18% 16% 17% 15% 22%
::r?'a?(q?'s’ <f>_|' d?hyou [VOL] don't know 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 8% 4% 2% 3% 8% 4% 5% 7%

ink it is fine the wa
itis? y Unweighted n 1698 295 1386 1089 613 324 386 554 501 587 303 191 430 284 342

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

8‘1 Gll(?r\\,erat"’t do y;u major changes 50% 49% 52% 32% 48% 55% 47% 48% 53% 49% 50%

ink the state an
local tax system is in minor changes 27% | 27% 31% 41% 21% 26% | 32% | 27% | 22% 28% 24%
EﬁZﬂ;L?ﬂﬁLr fine the way it is 19% | 18% 13% 23% 24% 14% | 17% | 19% | 20% 18% 19%
fl?'all"(q?'s’ lf)_l' d?hyou [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6%

INK IT IS TIne e wa
itis? v Unweighted n 913 785 117 97 494 837 319 466 898 1239 444

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':;@“”' college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q16. Overall, do you  major changes 48% 57% 43% 49% 50% 51% 53% 48% 39% 53% 46%
think the state and i 5 ] ) . . . . ) . . )
local tax sy-stem isin minor changes 20% 27% 34% 27% 24% 32% 28% 26% 23% 24% 29%
'c‘ﬁggg°gs'“§{i‘:{°r fine the way it is 23% 13% 18% 18% 21% 14% | 15% 19% 30% 18% 19%
ﬁ:’l_ail'l(q;?_sy (f)_l' d?hyou [VOL] don't know 8% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6%

INK It IS TIne e wa
itis? v Unweighted n 501 427 751 564 404 543 1258 249 176 980 638

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q17. How about very high priority 22% 22% | 22% 22% 2% | 7% | 24% | 31% | 19% | 15% 22% 23% 24% 19% 23%
lc'g\'/‘g;sgagﬁgggo as high priority 38% 39% | 38% 35% 53% | 16% | 37% | 50% | 41% | 26% 36% 34% 43% 36% 40%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 20% 2% | 16% 15% 13% | 25% | 15% | 13% | 22% | 22% 19% 19% 17% 19% 21%
gﬁﬁﬂ;ﬁ&?gﬁﬁ;ﬁ low priority 1% 7% 13% 16% 5% | 27% | 15% | 3% | 12% | 18% 11% 13% 9% 13% 9%
priority, a high priority, very low priority 8% 5% 9% 1% 2% | 23% | 9% | 2% | 5% | 17% 11% 8% 6% 9% 7%
ottty [OR] vary Jow [VOL] don't know 1% 1% | 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
priority? Unweighted n 1698 206 | 1386 1089 613 | 323 | 387 | 556 | 500 | 587 303 191 428 283 344
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q17. How about very high priority 21% | 24% 39% 16% 24% | 21% | 26% | 21% | 20% 22% 22%
v 3 READ As igh priority 33% | 43% 39% 43% 43% | 32% | 38% | 42% | 34% | 37% 40%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 21% | 18% 14% 28% 20% | 18% | 22% | 16% | 21% 20% 18%
this be a [ROTATE - . s . . 5 . 5 P 5 Y .
ORDER] very high low priority 13% | 9% 8% 8% 6% 15% | 8% | 11% | 13% 11% 10%
priority, a high priority, very low priority 10% 5% 0% 3% 5% 13% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8%
ettty [OR] vary Jow [VOL] don't know 1% | 1% 0% 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 2% 1% 1%
priority? Unweighted n 913 | 785 117 98 494 834 | 320 | 467 | 896 1238 445

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'g';rslﬁ,h”' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q17. How about very high priority 24% 22% 21% 23% 23% 21% | 23% 24% 19% 20% | 23%
225‘;?2?5‘?5229 as high priority 42% 36% 35% 43% 39% 32% | 38% 39% 37% 32% | 43%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 20% 18% 22% 22% 16% 18% | 16% 17% 33% 20% | 20%
g‘l'.\,sD'EeR*]‘ \[,':ngﬁgﬁ low priority 7% 13% 14% 6% 12% 16% | 12% 11% 6% 15% 7%
prior_ity, a I]igl_1 priority, very low priority 6% 10% 8% 4% 9% 12% 9% 8% 4% 11% 6%
earity, [OR] viry Jow [VOL] don't know 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1%
priority? Unweighted n 501 427 751 566 403 541 | 1257 249 177 978 639

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q18. How about very high priority 14% 20% 1% 10% 15% | 3% | 12% | 19% | 13% | 10% 12% 17% 18% 9% 13%
;’é‘é‘%ﬁ?resmmw high priority 34% 35% 34% 31% 42% | 17% | 36% | 44% | 32% | 26% 33% 28% 37% 34% 38%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 27% 26% 27% 30% 29% | 28% | 25% | 28% | 28% | 26% 29% 28% 26% 22% 26%
gﬁﬁgﬁgéﬁgﬂﬁgﬁ low priority 16% 12% | 19% 20% 12% | 34% | 16% | 6% | 19% | 24% 15% 20% 11% 25% 16%
priority, a high priority, very low priority 7% 5% 8% 8% 2% 15% 11% 3% 5% 12% 9% 5% 6% 7% 6%
ottty [OR] vary Jow [VOL] don't know 2% 3% | 2% 2% 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
priority? Unweighted n 1700 296 1388 1091 614 | 323 | 388 | 556 | 500 | 588 303 191 429 284 344
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q18. How about very high priority 13% | 15% 12% 8% 21% 1% | 16% | 15% | 10% 12% 17%
E’é‘é‘féﬁ?rescmm? high priority 32% | 37% 56% 40% 39% | 26% | 38% | 35% | 30% 31% 39%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 27% | 27% 21% 32% 25% 27% | 28% | 25% | 29% 29% 24%
gﬁﬁgﬁgéﬁgﬂﬁgﬁ low priority 18% | 14% 7% 17% 9% | 22% | 13% | 15% | 21% 19% 10%
priority, a high priority, very low priority 8% 5% 3% 2% 3% 11% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7%
ettty [OR] vary Jow [VOL] don't know 2% | 2% 0% 0% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 4% 2% 2%
priority? Unweighted n 915 785 116 98 494 836 320 | 468 | 897 1238 447
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q18. How about very high priority 17% 12% 13% 15% 13% 15% | 11% 18% 21% 11% 17%
k‘é‘é‘fssz'spresc’w”? high priority 38% 28% 35% 37% 39% 25% | 33% 33% 36% 30% | 37%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 27% 29% 26% 29% 21% 20% | 27% 32% 27% 28% 26%
this be a [ROTATE L
h low priority 11% 21% 18% 13% 17% 21% | 19% 11% 11% 20% 14%
ORDER] very high
priority, a high priority, very low priority 5% 9% 6% 5% 9% 8% 8% 6% 3% 9% 5%
earity, [OR] viry Jow [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 3% | 1%
priority? Unweighted n 501 428 752 566 404 541 1259 249 177 981 638

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q19. How about tuition very high priority 17% 19% 16% 14% 19% | 3% | 20% | 21% | 17% | 13% 12% 23% 22% 19% 12%
free community high priority 36% 39% 34% 33% 43% | 17% | 33% | 44% | 37% | 26% 40% 32% 36% 31% 41%
college? (READ AS
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 24% 24% 25% 26% 27% | 31% | 19% | 23% | 27% | 24% 25% 21% 22% 21% 28%
gﬁﬁgﬁgéﬁgﬂﬁgﬁ low priority 14% 10% | 16% 17% 8% | 29% | 15% | 9% | 1% | 21% 12% 15% 13% 16% 14%
priority, a high priority, very low priority 9% 7% 9% 10% 3% 19% | 12% | 3% 8% | 15% 11% 8% 6% 13% 5%
ottty [OR] vary Jow [VOL] don't know 1% 1% | 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
priority? Unweighted n 1700 296 1388 1091 615 323 | 387 556 500 | 588 303 191 429 284 344
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q19. How about tuition very high priority 14% | 20% 31% 13% 24% 12% | 19% | 21% | 12% 15% 21%
Z’gﬁe‘;‘;';"(“é‘gxg As  high priority 34% | 37% 39% 40% 41% | 31% | 38% | 32% | 38% 36% 36%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 26% | 23% 19% 24% 23% 25% | 21% | 24% | 27% 25% 22%
this be a [ROTATE |, 1 iority 14% | 13% 6% 19% 6% 18% | 15% | 12% | 14% 15% 12%
ORDER] very high
priority, a high priority, very low priority 11% 6% 2% 3% 5% 14% 6% 10% 9% 8% 9%
ettty [OR] vary Jow [VOL] don't know 1% | 1% 3% 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
priority? Unweighted n 914 786 117 97 494 836 319 | 468 | 898 1238 447
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q19. How about tuition very high priority 19% 19% 13% 18% 17% 16% 14% 22% 23% 12% 21%
ggﬁe%"e',‘,"(“;é‘;fg As  high priority 39% 35% 33% 42% 34% 31% | 36% 32% 38% 34% 38%
NECESSARY: Should medium priority 25% 21% 26% 25% 19% 25% | 25% 26% 21% 26% 22%
g‘l'.\,sD'EeR*]‘ \[,':ngﬁgﬁ low priority 8% 17% 18% 8% 19% 17% | 16% 9% 1% 16% 12%
priority, a high priority, very low priority 7% 8% 9% 5% 11% 12% 9% 9% 5% 12% 6%
earity, [OR] viry Jow [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1%
priority? Unweighted n 501 427 753 565 404 541 1259 249 177 980 639
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
very high priority 8% 14% 5% 5% 5% | 2% | 7% | 8% | 6% | 9% 7% 8% 10% 5% 9%
Q20. How about high priority 17% 23% | 14% 14% 17% | 6% | 16% | 22% | 17% | 13% 16% 17% 20% 15% 17%
E;i:'g;';%;nhf'gg‘és"eed medium priority 28% 35% | 25% 22% 34% | 16% | 22% | 34% | 28% | 23% 23% 29% 31% 28% 30%
Southern California to low priority 26% 19% 29% 30% 28% 27% 31% 24% 30% 25% 25% 25% 22% 31% 27%
the Son Fenncioon By very low priority 20% | 9% | 26% 28% 16% | 48% | 23% | 11% | 18% | 30% 28% 20% 16% 20% 17%
Area? [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1697 206 | 1385 1089 614 | 322 | 386 | 556 | 499 | 587 303 190 427 283 345
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| jAfican | = Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
very high priority 9% 7% 10% 3% 5% | 3% | 8% | 10% | 6% 7% 10%
Q20. How about high priority 17% | 18% 21% 19% 21% | 13% | 15% | 20% | 17% 17% 19%
E;i:'g;’;%e%hf'gg‘;"eed medium priority 26% | 30% 31% 42% 35% | 18% | 35% | 25% | 25% 29% 26%
Southern California to low priority 24% 27% 26% 25% 18% 33% 25% 25% 27% 27% 23%
the Son Fenncion By very low priority 23% | 17% 1% 1% 0% | 32% | 17% | 19% | 24% | 19% 21%
Area? [VOL] don't know 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 914 | 783 117 98 493 | 835 | 320 | 467 | 895 1235 447
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
very high priority 13% 5% 4% 10% 8% 3% 5% 9% 17% 7% 8%
Q20. How about high priority 20% 15% 17% 20% 14% 16% | 14% 21% 27% 17% | 18%
E;;:'g;';%e%hf'g;‘:"eed medium priority 30% 25% 29% 34% 25% 20% | 25% 35% 35% 22% | 34%
Southern California to low priority 22% 29% 27% 23% 26% 31% 30% 20% 16% 27% 24%
the gg:“‘;f;xgi'fc%aé‘:y very low priority 13% 25% 23% 11% 26% 290% | 27% 14% 3% 26% | 15%
Area? [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 499 427 752 564 403 540 | 1257 248 177 979 637

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, do you  approve 32% 26% 34% 36% 12% 76% 28% 10% 27% 57% 37% 47% 29% 31% 26%
a??IIOVG OTtﬂiStaBPFO\I': disapprove 63% 67% 61% 61% 83% 20% 67% 85% 64% | 40% 58% 50% 66% 61% 68%
O e wa a ona
Trump is!‘wndling his [VOL] don't know 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 8% 3% 4% 3% 5% 8% 6%
job as president? Unweighted n 1678 287 1375 1083 614 | 320 | 381 553 | 494 | 578 303 190 419 280 338
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPprove 35% | 29% 25% 28% 19% | 43% | 26% | 32% | 38% 32% 31%
g??ggveaortﬂiastaggag\llg disapprove 59% 67% 74% 61% 76% 52% 69% 61% 58% 62% 63%

Wi
Trump is‘{md"ng his [VOL] don't know 6% 4% 1% 1% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6%
job as president? Unweighted n 900 778 114 95 486 830 315 | 463 | 885 1219 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . o
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q21. Overall, do you  approve 27% 42% 27% 27% 34% 35% 36% 31% 19% 39% 25%
a??IIOVG OTtﬂiStaBPFO\I': disapprove 67% 52% 68% 66% 62% 62% 59% 62% 74% 58% 67%
O e wa a ona
Trump is!‘wndling his [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 7% 7% 3% 8%
job as president? Unweighted n 491 423 745 555 398 540 1246 247 171 973 627

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltggl ér:,rlﬁor;:‘e Los Angeles Oral;igZIoSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Overall, doyou aPprove 29% 39% 24% 20% 18% | 34% | 21% | 20% | 32% | 34% 27% 33% 30% 28% 28%
agmove ortﬂisaplsorove disapprove 62% 51% 69% 74% 74% | 56% | 73% | 74% | 59% | 57% 66% 57% 60% 63% 64%
(o) e wa e U.o.
Congmsghrmndﬁng [VOL] don't know 9% 11% 8% 6% 7% 9% 7% 6% 9% 10% 6% 10% 10% 9% 8%
its job? Unweighted n 1686 292 1378 1086 612 | 323 | 382 | 552 | 496 | 585 302 191 425 283 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q22. Overall, doyou aPprove 31% | 27% 13% 40% 34% 24% | 33% | 32% | 22% 28% 31%
g?tpr:gveaortﬂfﬁpgrove disapprove 62% | 63% 76% 47% 57% 68% | 58% | 60% | 70% 64% 60%
Wi .
COngressy is handling [VOL] don't know 7% 10% 11% 13% 8% 8% 10% | 8% 8% 9% 9%
its job? Unweighted n 904 782 114 98 491 830 318 | 463 | 890 1226 445
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school I . . -,
oy college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q22. Overall, doyou aPprove 36% 28% 20% 33% 29% 20% | 25% 33% 40% 26% 32%
agmove ortﬂisaplsorove disapprove 53% 63% 74% 57% 64% 75% | 68% 59% 48% 68% 57%
(o) e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling [VOL] don't know 11% 8% 6% 10% 8% 5% 8% 8% 11% 6% 12%
its job? Unweighted n 494 427 746 558 402 539 1249 247 175 975 631

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltggl ér:,rlﬁor;:‘e Los Angeles Oral;igZIoSan SF Bay Area
Q23. Intgcfa.n%ral, are satisfied 32% 37% 29% 27% 18% | 51% | 26% | 20% | 26% | 47% 33% 35% 31% 34% 30%
Yt sticfiod with the  dissatisfied 64% 57% | 68% 71% 80% | 45% | 71% | 79% | 67% | 50% 64% 61% 66% 62% 64%
way that things are  [voL] don't know 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6%
going in the United
States at this time? Unweighted n 1689 294 1379 1084 613 320 386 555 495 583 301 190 427 280 343
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female | A/ ocons Americans | -atinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q23. Int_gtfe'ncéral, are satisfied 39% 25% 20% 29% 39% 29% 30% | 32% | 33% 32% 31%
Y e nedwih the  dissatisfied 57% | 71% 80% 66% 56% | 67% | 66% | 63% | 63% | 64% 65%
way that things are  [vOL] don't know 4% 4% 0% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
going in the United
States at this time? Unweighted n 905 784 117 98 490 829 319 466 889 1230 444

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q23. Intg(fe_n%rah are satisfied 40% 31% 22% 35% 28% 29% 29% 31% 40% 33% 32%
T otefiod with the  dissatisfied 57% 64% 74% 60% 68% 69% | 67% 66% 53% 64% | 63%
way that things are  [vOL] don't know 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 5%
going in the United
States at this time? Unweighted n 496 426 748 562 404 538 1251 247 176 972 636

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
tc)g:f.iy:rm ;néxgr;,ou ggﬁ}d“gﬂ:f 14% 1% 16% 19% 3% | 47% | 10% | 3% | 10% | 29% 18% 20% 10% 19% 1%
¥2$$15ﬁ§€§$e a good amount 13% 12% 14% 14% 7% 27% | 12% | 4% 13% | 21% 14% 15% 17% 11% 10%
right decisions for the just some 24% 30% 20% 17% 17% | 12% | 29% | 17% | 34% | 22% 29% 25% 26% 17% 21%
;ggx;%&m'a none at all 48% 45% | 49% 50% 72% | 14% | 46% | 74% | 42% | 27% 39% 40% 46% 50% 56%
gg‘"gjjdnetf‘ﬁfs’tasg?‘;’: or [VOLI don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2%
none at all? Unweighted n 1690 295 1380 1087 614 | 322 | 384 | 556 | 496 | 585 302 190 427 284 339
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gikygm:ttgou great deal of 16% | 12% 6% 9% 6% | 24% | 8% | 13% | 22% 15% 12%
?ﬁ:ﬁ‘ :’"tzrﬁ‘zil‘(i:me a good amount 17% 10% 14% 14% 11% 15% 4% | 13% | 13% 14% 12%
right decisions for the just some 25% 22% 15% 29% 28% 20% 27% 27% 17% 22% 26%
e noneatall 40% | 55% 64% 46% 54% | 41% | 51% | 45% | 47% |  48% 48%
ggq"JLdni?f:s’tasg‘r";’g o [VOLI don't know 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 1%
none at all? Unweighted n 909 781 116 96 492 836 | 318 | 464 | 893 1234 442

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';,f,‘;h“' ef,sﬂcﬁ%gi . c?r‘;ﬂf.%fe <$40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
3§%5§¥2ﬁf§ou great deal of 1% 20% 12% 9% 16% 18% | 16% 15% 6% 20% 9%
??‘Yﬁu Lntzrﬁ‘zig:rt\tt]e a good amount 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 14% 15% 11% 11% 13% 14%
right decisions for the just some 29% 23% 17% 31% 20% 15% 22% 27% 27% 22% 25%
g‘r’é’a'}‘c’,ﬁi.f;‘}“'e "2 noneatall 46% 41% 58% 46% 48% 52% | 46% 46% 54% 44% 51%
§°m"JLdn‘iT’;°§;tas%%?ed, o [VOLI don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
none at all? Unweighted n 497 426 748 562 402 542 | 1253 247 176 978 633

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Elfgwf\:sygl:efgﬂl{ of  900dthing 53% 53% | 54% 55% 80% | 15% | 54% | 69% | 54% | 37% 50% 43% 55% 53% 61%
the recent election.  bad thing 17% | 1% | 20% 22% 3% | 56% | 12% | 4% | 12% | 34% 22% 23% 12% 20% 12%
gg;irs{sfg:natit\;‘es will gi‘;fjr:ﬁéemake a 27% 31% 24% 21% 15% | 29% | 31% | 23% | 32% | 27% 27% 32% 26% 25% 23%
sggﬁ'ﬁé%gsgg ;’23 [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% 4%
think that this switch ) weighted n 1699 | 205 | 1388 1094 614 | 324 | 387 | 556 | 498 | 588 303 191 428 284 345

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAffican | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Eﬁg\;v”*:sygl:efgﬂll{ of  900dthing 46% | 59% 59% 47% 66% | 44% | 47% | 58% | 53% 52% 54%
the recent election.  bad thing 20% | 14% 9% 6% 8% | 28% | 12% | 16% | 23% | 17% 16%
ggﬁf{sfg:ltatit\;‘es will  §oes not make a 2% | 22% 32% 41% 22% | 24% | 39% | 21% | 21% 28% 25%
sgg:ﬁ'ﬁé%gsgg ;,2?] [VOL] don't know 2% 5% 0% 6% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
think that this switch ) weighted n 914 | 785 117 98 404 | 836 | 318 | 466 | 900 | 1238 446

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Highoflf;‘“' . ggﬁgggn Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
E:gwfgsygl:e“s’s% of  9ood thing 55% 44% 61% 56% 48% 54% | 47% 68% 61% 53% | 52%
the recent election.  pad thing 13% 24% 14% 1% | 21% | 25% | 21% | 14% 4% 2% | 1%
ggﬁf{sg}t;tit\;‘es will g;}?:rgr‘l’éemake a 28% 29% 23% 30% 27% 20% | 29% 17% 28% 21% 32%
Eg&i@iﬁ%;sgf ;2% [VOL] don't know 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 1% 7% 3% 4%
think that this switch ), \veighted n 500 429 752 565 405 540 | 1259 248 177 983 | 636

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2018
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
%fﬁm‘f:’;‘éﬁg ofthe  wark with the Trump 49% 40% | 52% 53% 31% | 89% | 54% | 29% | 53% | 63% 53% 58% 46% 45% 49%
important for your own .
representative to the buSh back againstthe | 40, 50% | 42% 41% 62% | 9% | 40% | 62% | 39% | 34% 39% 37% 47% 48% 42%
US House of_ . p
Egg;ﬁi‘;’;‘?};"t‘:‘zgqh ey [VOL] both 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 1% | 5% | 6% | 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5%
work with the Trump
Administration [OR]  [VOL] don't know 4% 8% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
(2) that they push back
against the Trump .
Administration? Unweighted n 1679 293 1371 1082 606 322 381 550 492 585 301 191 425 280 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian " .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q26. Which of the work with the Trump
following is more Administration 53% 44% 41% 52% 32% 61% 43% 48% 55% 50% 45%
important for your own .
representative to the bush back againstthe | o0, | 459, 55% 36% 62% | 32% | 50% | 45% | 38% | 42% 48%
US House of . p
ggﬂg’;‘;’;‘?};‘ﬁzt";h ey [VOLIboth 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% | 1% | 4% | 5% 4% 2%
work with the Trump
Administration [OR]  [VOL] don't know 3% 4% 3% 10% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5%
(2) that they push back
against the Trump .
Administration? Unweighted n 903 776 114 98 489 827 317 461 886 1225 440
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : : _Citi
only egzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q26. Which of the work with the Trump
following is more Administration 40% 60% 48% 40% 52% 57% 55% 47% 30% 56% 43%
important for your own .
representative to the ~ PuSh back against the 53% 35% 44% 53% 43% 36% | 38% 48% 61% 37% | 50%
US House of_ . P
Egﬁ;ﬁi‘;’s“?};"&zt‘qh oy [VOLI both 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2%
work with the Trump
Administration [OR] [VOL] don't know 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 4%
(2) that they push back
against the Trump .
Administration? Unweighted n 496 426 739 560 401 537 1244 246 174 970 629
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
immigrants are a
Q,z,-7‘ rfleiafe inditcate boneht o Calfornia 72% 81% | 69% 65% 83% | 38% | 73% | 90% | 73% | 55% 69% 64% 72% 68% 80%
which statemen —
comes closest to your TNt are 2 i 23% 16% | 25% 29% 1% | 55% | 20% | 7% | 21% | 40% 27% 32% 20% 28% 15%
own view - even i
n_ei[t]l:gr is exactly [VOL] don't know 5% 2% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5%
rght: Unweighted n 1655 292 1346 1058 608 308 371 551 486 565 293 189 418 274 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian " :
Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
immigrants are a
Qﬁ_7_ flﬁafe inditcate boneht o Calfomnia 1% | 74% 79% 76% 86% | 60% | 81% | 73% | 64% 70% 7%
whi men . .
Tes |a . ett immigrants are a 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
comes closes o_fyour burden to California 24% 21% 18% 19% 10% 34% 18% | 20% 31% 26% 17%
own view - even i
n_eiit1lt1$r is exactly [VOL] don't know 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 1% 8% 6% 4% 6%
rignt: Unweighted n 891 | 764 115 96 485 | 813 | 312 | 458 | 871 1208 432
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
immigrants are a
Qfg_rfqe‘a?e inditcate bene?it to California 78% 65% 73% 79% 67% 67% 66% 74% 93% 66% 79%
which statemen -
comes closest to your mmigrants are a 18% 29% 23% 18% 28% 28% | 29% 18% 6% 29% 17%
own view -even |
qeiI:PtIsr is exactly [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 8% 2% 5% 4%
nghts Unweighted n 489 417 731 554 393 530 | 1221 243 176 953 628

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q28. Which comes allowed to stay legally |  84% 89% 82% 81% 94% | 60% | 85% | 93% | 87% | 74% 82% 81% 88% 78% 88%
gloser to your view | I'L‘ga‘i‘l"'fwed to stay 14% 10% | 16% 17% 5% | 37% | 14% | 6% | 13% | 25% 15% 19% 1% 20% 1%
d ted
immigrants who are  [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1%
livinginthe US...?  ypweighted n 1687 292 1379 1086 614 | 319 | 383 | 557 | 496 | 580 301 190 427 280 342
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian " .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q28. Which comes allowed to stay legally [ 81% 87% 87% 86% 94% 7% 90% | 86% | 79% 83% 88%
gloser to your view | IL‘;ta‘i‘u'fwed to stay 18% | 11% 13% 13% 5% | 21% | 10% | 13% | 19% 16% 1%
undocumented . o o o o o o o o o o o
immigrants who are  [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
livinginthe US...?  ypweighted n 907 780 117 97 493 829 319 | 464 | 889 1227 445

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q28. Which comes allowed to stay legally 87% 80% 86% 87% 84% 81% 82% 83% 95% 81% 88%
| )

Sbout how to handle yaly O St2Y 1% 19% 12% 12% 14% 19% | 17% 15% 5% 18% | 11%
undocumented .
immigrants who are  [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1%
living in the US... ? Unweighted n 498 426 744 563 399 540 1250 246 176 973 634

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult; Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
government regulation
Q31.[ROTATE][1]  Ofbusiness is 58% 63% | 57% 58% 73% | 30% | 58% | 77% | 57% | 43% 57% 48% 59% 50% 71%
G . t necessary tO protect 0 0 '0 0 '0 J (J '0 J (J 0 o 0 0 0
overnmen . the public interest
regulation of business i
is necessary to protect government regulation
the public interest; of business does more[  35% 29% 38% 39% 20% | 66% | 38% 18% | 37% | 50% 40% 44% 33% 39% 27%
[OR] [2] Government harm than good
lati f busi
e ore havm than. [VOL] don't know 7% 8% 5% 3% 7% | 4% | 4% | % | 6% | 6% 4% 8% 9% 11% 2%
good.
Unweighted n 1688 296 1376 1086 611 321 381 554 495 583 300 189 428 283 341
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | |atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
government regulation
of business is
831. [ROTA;rE] [11 necessary to protect 57% 60% 78% 59% 65% 52% 62% 59% 54% 58% 61%
overnmen . the public interest
regulation of business .
is necessary to protect government regulation
the public interest; of business does more 37% 33% 18% 33% 26% 44% 32% | 34% | 39% 35% 33%
[OR] [2] Government harm than good
lati f busi
e ore havm than. [VOL] don't know 6% | 7% 3% 8% 9% 5% | 6% | 7% | 7% 7% 6%
good.
Unweighted n 907 781 116 98 492 831 317 463 893 1231 442
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . Ot
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
government regulation
of business is
821é5|§3:,;\;rE] 1] necgs;a_ry _tc; protect 60% 51% 65% 64% 55% 57% 56% 59% 67% 55% 63%
regulation of business the public interest i
is necessary to protect government regulation
the public interest; of business does more| 30% 44% 30% 30% 39% 39% 39% 29% 24% 1% 29%
[OR] [2] Government harm than good
lati f busi
A ore havm than. [VOL] don't know 10% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% | 5% 12% 9% 5% 8%
good.
Unweighted n 499 424 746 565 399 541 1248 248 177 973 634

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
stricter environmental
Q32. [ROTATE] [1] ':o“;f ;‘L“'n‘;‘;%”'?;'gs"s 33% 33% 34% 33% 17% | 67% | 32% | 18% | 27% | 56% 41% 39% 27% 38% 29%
Stricter environmental and hurt the gcjonomy
laws and regulations i X
cost too many jobs stricter environmental
and hurt the economy laws and regulations 59% 58% 60% 61% 7% 26% 62% 78% 66% 36% 55% 53% 63% 52% 65%
[OR] [2] Stricter are worth the cost
i tal |
and regulations are  [VOL] don't know 8% 0% | 6% 6% 6% | 7% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 9% 4% 8% 10% 10% 6%
worth the cost.
Unweighted n 1681 294 1371 1076 608 319 382 551 495 580 296 190 426 284 338
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
stricter environmental
Q32. [ROTATE] [1]  lawsandregulations | 590, | g9, 35% 26% 32% | 36% | 30% | 33% | 37% 33% 34%
Stricter environmental and hurt the gcjonom
laws and regulations i . Y
cost too many jobs stricter environmental
and hurt the economy laws and regulations 55% 63% 63% 67% 57% 58% 65% 60% 52% 59% 60%
[OR] [2] Stricter are worth the cost
i tal |
and regulations are  [VOL] don't know 7% | 9% 2% 6% 1% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 11% 8% 7%
worth the cost.
Unweighted n 903 778 116 96 489 826 316 463 887 1223 443
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High senool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
stricter environmental
Q32. [ROTATE] [1] 'f;’;f ﬁ,’;“'nﬁ%“'?’;‘ggs 36% 38% 24% 32% 39% 31% | 34% 35% 30% 36% 32%
Stricter environmental _ "k the gcjonomy
laws and regulations i X
cost too many jobs stricter environmental
and hurt the economy laws and regulations 53% 57% 70% 60% 55% 63% 61% 53% 58% 59% 58%
[OR] [2] Stricter are worth the cost
i tal |
and regulations are  [VOL] don’t know 1% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% | 5% 1% 12% 6% | 10%
worth the cost.
Unweighted n 493 425 745 561 400 535 1243 248 175 967 635

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 11-20, 2018
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